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in measurements of warming, rising, 
and acidifying seas, they won’t go 
there. Nevertheless, 2015 was another 
bad year for oceans. 

Mr. President, 2015 was also the year 
journalists, academics, and investiga-
tors took a hard look at that big, 
phony climate denial apparatus. The 
year 2015 brought reports that Exxon 
knew climate change was real but 
funded the climate denial apparatus 
anyway, reports of how fossil fuel 
money influenced the front groups’ lan-
guage, and reports about hidden money 
and networks of influence and fossil 
fuel money controlling politics. Report 
after report showed fossil fuel money 
pouring into dozens of front groups, 
creating phony doubt and controversy, 
then propagated through media outlets 
also in the tank to the fossil fuel indus-
try, such as FOX News and the Wall 
Street Journal editorial page. 

If you doubt that climate change is 
real, you have been had. It is really 
that simple. It is a racket. And 2015 
was the year when many voices began 
asking for a racketeering investigation 
into a fraud of historic proportions. 

Mr. President, 2015 was a year of 
growing public recognition across 
America of the need to act. A 2015 
Stanford poll found that 83 percent of 
Americans, including 6 in 10 Repub-
licans, want action to reduce carbon 
emissions. For the first time, a major-
ity of self-identified Republicans now 
believe there is solid evidence of global 
warming. And if you take out the loopy 
Tea Party cohort, among sensible Re-
publicans, the number goes even high-
er. Among young Republican voters— 
Republican voters under age 35—most 
said they would describe a climate de-
nier as ‘‘ignorant,’’ ‘‘out of touch,’’ or 
‘‘crazy.’’ 

In 2015, the EPA launched the Clean 
Power Plan, our Nation’s most ambi-
tious effort yet. It is the first-ever plan 
to reduce carbon pollution from the 
largest source of U.S. carbon emis-
sions: powerplants. The Clean Power 
Plan is projected to both cut carbon 
emissions and save Americans money 
on their annual energy bills. 

In 2015, the Obama administration at 
last rejected the Keystone XL Pipe-
line—a great victory for the environ-
mental movement after the 400,000-per-
son climate march in New York City. 
In 2015, Pope Francis—the world leader 
of the Catholic Church—added his holy 
voice to the call. 

‘‘Humanity,’’ Pope Francis said, ‘‘is 
called . . . to combat this warming or 
at least the human causes which 
produce or aggravate it.’’ Specifically, 
the Pope said, ‘‘[T]echnology based on 
the use of highly polluting fossil fuels, 
needs to be progressively replaced 
without delay.’’ 

Pope Francis’s encyclical said some-
thing to Congress: 

To take up these responsibilities, and the 
costs they entail, politicians will inevitably 
clash with the mindset of short-term gain 
and results which dominates present-day ec-
onomics and politics. But if they are coura-

geous, they will attest to their God-given 
dignity and leave behind a testimony of self-
less responsibility. 

And 2015 showed some signs of polit-
ical courage, dignity, and responsi-
bility. Republican Congressman Bob 
Inglis took a beating at the hands of 
the fossil fuel industry, but he did not 
give up the fight. Our colleague 
LINDSEY GRAHAM ran for the Repub-
lican nomination on a sensible climate 
change platform. He and other Senate 
colleagues have started a little Senate 
Republican study group. Twelve House 
Republicans, led by Congressman CHRIS 
GIBSON of New York, broke with their 
party’s Orthodoxy and sponsored a res-
olution committing to address climate 
change by promoting ingenuity, inno-
vation, and exceptionalism. It is not 
much yet, but it is a start. It is a turn. 

Perhaps the biggest milestone of 2015 
was the Paris agreement reached in De-
cember, with 190 countries agreeing to 
a global deal to address climate 
change. One key element was that 
more than 150 major U.S. companies 
signed on to the American Business 
Act on Climate Pledge, calling for 
strong outcomes in the Paris climate 
negotiations. These companies’ oper-
ations together span all 50 States, they 
employ nearly 11 million people, they 
represent more than $4.2 trillion in an-
nual revenue, and they have a com-
bined market capitalization of over $7 
trillion. These are blue-chip American 
icons such as AT&T of Texas, Coca- 
Cola and UPS of Georgia, Procter & 
Gamble of Ohio, and Walmart of Ar-
kansas. How long can Republicans ig-
nore them? 

You know the phrase about lipstick 
on a pig? Well, 2015 brought so much 
change that even the big fossil fuel pigs 
felt they had to try on a little lipstick. 
Typical of them, it was bogus—just 
enough happy talk about climate 
change and carbon fees to get the CEOs 
through a Davos cocktail party with-
out being shunned, while here in Con-
gress, their whole brutal political appa-
ratus, up to and including the U.S. 
Chamber of Commerce—which these 
days should probably be called the U.S. 
Chamber of Carbon—kept relentlessly 
hammering against any prospect of 
meaningful climate legislation. Real or 
not, it is noteworthy that the big oil 
tycoons at least felt the need for some 
lipstick. 

Speaking of piggy, 2015 was also the 
year the International Monetary Fund 
calculated the effective public subsidy 
of the fossil fuel industry at $700 billion 
per year just in the United States 
alone. Remember when the costs of 
carbon pollution are not factored into 
the price, those costs become a public 
subsidy—a market failure. This subsidy 
climbs into the trillions of dollars 
worldwide. If that is not piggy, nothing 
is. 

My biggest prayer for 2016 is the 
American business coalition from Paris 
helping Republican colleagues ac-
knowledge publicly what many have 
concluded privately; that it is time for 

Congress to address climate change. If 
Republicans can get some relief from 
the brutal political pressure of the fos-
sil fuel industry, there are conserv-
ative-friendly solutions at hand. Every 
Republican who has thought this prob-
lem through to a solution comes to the 
same place, every one. Former Treas-
ury Secretary and Secretary of State 
George Shultz, President Reagan’s eco-
nomic adviser Art Laffer, President 
George W. Bush’s Treasury Secretary 
Hank Paulson, and his Council of Eco-
nomic Advisers Chair Greg Mankiw, 
former Congressman Bob Inglis, and 
many others, all advocated last year 
that a carbon fee is the efficient way to 
correct the market failure that lets the 
fossil fuel industry pollute for free. 
Four former Republican EPA Adminis-
trators, Bill Ruckelshaus, Christine 
Todd Whitman, Lee Thomas, and Bill 
Reilly, wrote: ‘‘A market-based ap-
proach, like a carbon tax, would be the 
best path to reducing greenhouse-gas 
emissions.’’ 

Even a columnist at the Wall Street 
Journal, whose editorial page is notori-
ously fossil fuel friendly, wrote: 
‘‘There’s no dispute among economists 
on the most cost-effective way to [re-
duce emissions]: a carbon tax.’’ 

Well, we have one. In 2015, the con-
servative American Enterprise Insti-
tute hosted the announcement of my 
legislation with Senator SCHATZ, cre-
ating a revenue-neutral carbon fee, 
with none—zero—of the revenues kept 
by the Federal Government but instead 
being used to provide massive cor-
porate tax reductions and personal tax 
rebates. We have gone to exactly where 
Republicans are pointing. So please, 
colleagues, take yes for an answer. 
Join us, and let’s get to work. 

Mr. President, 2015 was a year the 
tide turned in Congress, from that 
opening Keystone Pipeline political 
fanfare to the buried, quiet, end-of-the- 
year votes on the President’s Clean 
Power Plan, with three Republicans 
even voting to support President 
Obama on those votes. It was a turning 
year and a new year now begins. We 
still need to wake up. We still need to 
get to work. We still have a duty before 
us, and it is a duty we should not shirk. 
I pray that 2016 will be the year, and I 
promise to do everything in my power 
to make it the year. 

I yield the floor. 
I suggest the absence of a quorum. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 

clerk will call the roll. 
The senior assistant legislative clerk 

proceeded to call the roll. 
Mr. MCCONNELL. Mr. President, I 

ask unanimous consent that the order 
for the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. ENZI. Mr. President, I wish to 
submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report for January 2016. 
The report compares current law levels 
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of spending and revenues with the 
amounts provided in the conference re-
port to accompany S. Con. Res. 11, the 
budget resolution for fiscal year 2016. 
This information is necessary to deter-
mine whether budget points of order lie 
against pending legislation. It has been 
prepared by the Republican staff of the 
Senate Budget Committee and the Con-
gressional Budget Office, CBO, pursu-
ant to section 308(b) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act, CBA. 

This is the first scorekeeping report 
for this calendar year but the fifth re-
port I have made since adoption of the 
fiscal year 2016 budget resolution on 
May 5, 2015. My last filing can be found 
in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD on De-
cember 2, 2015. The information con-
tained in this report is current through 
January 5, 2016. 

Table 1 gives the amount by which 
each Senate authorizing committee is 
below or exceeds its allocation under 
the budget resolution. This informa-
tion is used for enforcing committee 
allocations pursuant to section 302 of 
the CBA. Over the fiscal year 2016–2025 
period, which is the entire period cov-
ered by S. Con. Res. 11, Senate author-
izing committees have spent $148 bil-
lion more than the budget resolution 
calls for. 

Table 2 gives the amount by which 
the Senate Committee on Appropria-
tions is below or exceeds the statutory 
spending limits. This information is 
used to determine points of order re-
lated to the spending caps found in sec-
tion 312 and section 314 of the CBA. On 
December 18, 2015, the President signed 
H.R. 2029, the Consolidated Appropria-
tions Act, 2016, P.L. 114–113, into law. 
This bill provided regular appropria-
tions equal to the levels set in the Bi-
partisan Budget Act of 2015, P.L. 114–74, 
specifically $548.1 billion in budget au-
thority for defense accounts, revised 
security category, and $518.5 billion in 
budget authority for nondefense ac-
counts, revised nonsecurity category. 

Table 3 gives the amount by which 
the Senate Committee on Appropria-
tions is below or exceeds its allocation 
for overseas contingency operations/ 
global war on terrorism, OCO/GWOT, 
spending. This separate allocation for 
OCO/GWOT was established in section 
3102 of S. Con. Res. 11 and is enforced 
using section 302 of the CBA. The con-
solidated appropriations bill included 
$73.7 billion in budget authority and 
$32.1 billion in outlays for OCO/GWOT 
in fiscal year 2016. This level is equal to 
the revised OCO/GWOT levels that I 
filed in the RECORD on December 18, 
2015. 

The budget resolution established 
two new points of order limiting the 
use of changes in mandatory programs 
in appropriations bills, CHIMPS. Ta-
bles 4 and 5 show compliance with fis-
cal year 2016 limits for overall CHIMPS 
and the crime victims fund CHIMP, re-
spectively. This information is used for 
determining points of order under sec-
tion 3103 and section 3104, respectively. 
Enacted CHIMPS are under both the 

broader CHIMPS limit, $1.3 billion less, 
and the crime victims fund limit, $1.8 
billion less. 

In addition to the tables provided by 
the Senate Budget Committee Repub-
lican staff, I am submitting additional 
tables from CBO that I will use for en-
forcement of budget levels agreed to by 
the Congress. 

For fiscal year 2016, CBO estimates 
that current law levels are $138.9 bil-
lion and $103.6 billion above the budget 
resolution levels for budget authority 
and outlays, respectively. Revenues are 
$155.2 billion below the level assumed 
in the budget resolution. Finally, So-
cial Security outlays are at the levels 
assumed in the budget resolution for 
fiscal year 2016, while Social Security 
revenues are $23 million below assumed 
levels for the budget year. 

CBO’s report also provides informa-
tion needed to enforce the Senate’s 
pay-as-you-go rule. The Senate’s pay- 
as-you-go scorecard currently shows 
deficit reduction of $20.5 billion over 
the fiscal year 2015–2020 period and $95.6 
billion over the fiscal year 2015–2025 pe-
riod. Over the initial 6-year period, 
Congress has enacted legislation that 
would increase revenues by $17 billion 
and decrease outlays by $3.5 billion. 
Over the 11-year period, Congress has 
enacted legislation that would increase 
revenues by $36.7 billion and decrease 
outlays by $58.9 billion. The Senate’s 
pay-as-you-go rule is enforced by sec-
tion 201 of S. Con. Res. 21, the fiscal 
year 2008 budget resolution. 

All years in the accompanying tables 
are fiscal years. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying tables be printed in the 
RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

TABLE 1.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS 

(In millions of dollars) 

2016 2016–2020 2016–2025 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and For-
estry 

Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Armed Services 
Budget Authority ............. ¥66 ¥518 ¥1,117 
Outlays ............................ ¥50 ¥476 ¥1,099 

Banking, Housing, and Urban 
Affairs 

Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Commerce, Science, and 
Transportatioin 

Budget Authority ............. 130 650 1,300 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Energy and Natural Resources 
Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Environment and Public Works 
Budget Authority ............. 2,880 19,432 9,459 
Outlays ............................ 252 1,147 ¥8,801 

Finance 
Budget Authority ............. 345 41,005 152,913 
Outlays ............................ 345 41,005 152,913 

Foreign Relations 
Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Homeland Security and Govern-
ment Affairs 

Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 ¥1 0 

Judiciary 
Budget Authority ............. ¥3,358 5,962 4,833 
Outlays ............................ 1,713 5,862 4,082 

Health, Education, Labor, and 
Pensions 

Budget Authority ............. 0 208 278 

TABLE 1.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS—Continued 

(In millions of dollars) 

2016 2016–2020 2016–2025 

Outlays ............................ 0 208 278 
Rules and Administration 

Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Intelligence 
Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Veterans’ Affairs 
Budget Authority ............. ¥2 ¥1 ¥1 
Outlays ............................ 388 644 644 

Indian Affairs 
Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 0 0 0 

Small Business 
Budget Authority ............. 0 0 0 
Outlays ............................ 1 2 2 

Total 
Budget Authority .... ¥71 66,738 167,665 
Outlays ................... 2,649 48,391 148,019 

TABLE 2.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE— 
ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 1 

(Budget authority, in millions of dollars) 

2016 

Security 2 Nonsecurity 2 

Statutory Discretionary Limits .............. 548,091 518,491 
Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and 
Related Agencies .............................. 0 21,750 

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-
lated Agencies .................................. 5,101 50,621 

Defense ................................................. 514,000 136 
Energy and Water Development ............ 18,860 18,325 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 44 23,191 
Homeland Security ................................ 1,705 39,250 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 32,159 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education and Related Agencies ..... 0 162,127 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 4,363 
Military Construction and Veterans Af-

fairs, and Related Agencies ............. 8,171 71,698 
State Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 0 37,780 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 210 57,091 

Current Level Total ............. 548,091 518,491 
Total Enacted Above (+) or Below 

(¥) Statutory Limits .............. 0 0 

1 This table excludes spending pursuant to adjustments to the discre-
tionary spending limits. These adjustments are allowed for certain purposes 
in section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA. 

2 Security spending is defined as spending in the National Defense budg-
et function (050) and nonsecurity spending is defined as all other spending. 

TABLE 3.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS/GLOBAL 
WAR ON TERRORISM DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 

(In millions of dollars) 

2016 

BA OT 

OCO/GWOT Allocation 1 .......................... 73,693 32,079 
Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and 
Related Agencies .............................. 0 0 

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-
lated Agencies .................................. 0 0 

Defense ................................................. 58,638 27,354 
Energy and Water Development ............ 0 0 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 0 0 
Homeland Security ................................ 160 128 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education and Related Agencies ..... 0 0 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 0 
Military Construction and Veterans Af-

fairs, and Related Agencies ............. 0 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 14,895 4,597 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 0 0 

Current Level Total ............. 73,693 32,079 
Total OCO/GWOT Spending vs. 

Budget Resolution ................... 0 0 

BA = Budget Authority; OT = Outlays 
1 This allocation may be adjusted by the Chairman of the Budget Com-

mittee to account for new information, pursuant to section 3102 of S. Con. 
Res. 11, the Concurrent Resolution of the Budget for Fiscal Year 2016. 
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TABLE 4.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS) 

(Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2016 

CHIMPS Limit for Fiscal Year 2016 ................................. 19,100 
Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 600 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 9,458 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 725 
Homeland Security ........................................................... 176 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 28 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 6,799 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction and Veterans Affairs, and Related 

Agencies ...................................................................... 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ........... 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban Development, 

and Related Agencies ................................................. 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 17,786 
Total CHIMPS Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... ¥1,314 

TABLE 5.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAM 
(CHIMP) TO THE CRIME VICTIMS FUND 

(Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2016 

Crime Victims Fund (CVF) CHIMP Limit for Fiscal Year 
2016 ............................................................................ 10,800 

Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 0 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 9,000 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 0 

TABLE 5.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAM 
(CHIMP) TO THE CRIME VICTIMS FUND—Continued 

(Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2016 

Homeland Security ........................................................... 0 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 0 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction and Veterans Affairs, and Related 

Agencies ...................................................................... 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ........... 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban Development, 

and Related Agencies ................................................. 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 9,000 
Total CVF CHIMP Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... ¥1,800 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 
U.S. CONGRESS, 

Washington, DC, January 11, 2016. 
Hon. MIKE ENZI, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2016 budget and is current 
through January 5, 2016. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of S. 
Con. Res. 11, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2016. 

Since our last letter dated December 2, 
2015, the Congress has cleared and the Presi-

dent has signed the following acts that affect 
budget authority, outlays, or revenues for 
fiscal year 2016: 

Fixing America’s Surface Transportation 
Act (Public Law 114–94); 

Federal Perkins Loan Program Extension 
Act of 2015 (Public Law 114–105); 

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 
(Public Law 114–113); and 

Patient Access and Medicare Protection 
Act (Public Law 114–115). 

Sincerely, 
KEITH HALL, 

Director. 
Enclosure. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016, AS OF 
JANUARY 5, 2016 

(In billions of dollars) 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level a 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

On-Budget 
Budget Authority ............. 3,069.8 3,208.7 138.9 
Outlays ............................ 3,091.2 3,194.9 103.6 
Revenues ......................... 2,676.0 2,520.7 ¥155.2 

Off-Budget 
Social Security Outlays b 777.1 777.1 0.0 
Social Security Revenues 794.0 794.0 0.0 

SOURCE: Congressional Budget Office. 
a Excludes emergency funding that was not designated as an emergency 

requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. 

b Excludes administrative expenses paid from the Federal Old-Age and 
Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust 
Fund of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget, but are 
appropriated annually. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016, AS OF JANUARY 5, 2016 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted a 
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 2,676,733 
Permanents and other spending legislation .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,968,496 1,902,345 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 500,825 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥784,820 ¥784,879 n.a. 

Total, Previously Enacted ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,183,676 1,618,291 2,676,733 
Enacted Legislation: 

An act to extend the authorization to carry out the replacement of the existing medical center of the Department of Veterans Affairs in Denver, Colorado, to authorize transfers 
of amounts to carry out the replacement of such medical center, and for other purposes (P.L. 114–25) ................................................................................................................... 0 20 0 

Defending Public Safety Employees’ Retirement Act & Bipartisan Congressional Trade Priorities and Accountability Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–26) .......................................................... 0 0 5 
Trade Preferences Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–27) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 445 175 ¥766 
Steve Gleason Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–40) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 5 0 
Surface Transportation and Veterans Health Care Choice Improvement Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–41) b ............................................................................................................................... 0 0 99 
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2016 (P.L. 114–53) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 700 775 0 
Airport and Airway Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–55) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 130 0 0 
Department of Veterans Affairs Expiring Authorities Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–58) ................................................................................................................................................................. ¥2 368 0 
Protecting Affordable Coverage for Employees Act (P.L. 114–60) ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 40 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–74) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,424 4,870 269 
Recovery Improvements for Small Entities Atter Disaster Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–88) ......................................................................................................................................................... 0 1 0 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016 (P.L. 114–92) .............................................................................................................................................................................. ¥66 ¥50 0 
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act (P.L. 114–94) ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,880 252 471 
Federal Perkins Loan Program Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–105) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 269 269 0 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (P.L. 114–113) b ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,008,016 1,563,177 ¥156,107 
Patient Access and Medicare Protection Act (P.L. 114–115) ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 32 32 0 

Total, Enacted Legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,015,833 1,569,894 ¥155,989 
Entitlements and Mandatories: 

Budget resolution estimates of appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs ............................................................................................................................................... 9,170 6,674 0 
Total Current Level c ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,208,679 3,194,859 2,520,744 
Total Senate Resolution d .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,069,829 3,091,246 2,675,967 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 138,850 103,613 n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 155,223 

Memorandum: 
Revenues, 2016–2025:.

Senate Current Level ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 31,755,032 
Senate Resolution .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 32,233,099 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 478,067 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
a. Includes the following acts that affect budget authority, outlays, or revenues, and were cleared by the Congress during this session, but before the adoption of S. Con. Res. 11, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 

2016: the Terrorism Risk Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2014 (P.L. 114–1); the Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2015 (P.L. 114–4), and the Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2015 (P.L. 114– 
10). 

b. Emergency funding that was not designated as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 shall not count for certain budgetary enforcement pur-
poses. These amounts, which are not included in the current level totals, are as follows: 

Surface Transportation and Veterans Health Care Choice Improvement Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–41) ........................................................................................................................................... 0 917 0 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (P.L. 114–113) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥2 0 0 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S25 January 11, 2016 
Total ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥2 917 0 

c. For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the resolution, as approved by the Senate, does not include budget authority, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, current level 
does not include these items. 

d. Periodically, the Senate Committee on the Budget revises the budgetary levels in S. Con Res. 11, pursuant to various provisions of the resolution. The Initial Senate Resolution total below excludes $6,872 million in budget authority 
and $344 million in outlays assumed in S. Con. Res. 11 for disaster-related spending. The Revised Senate Resolution total below includes amounts for disaster-related spending: 

Initial Senate Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,032,343 3,091,098 2,676,733 
Revisions: 

Pursuant to section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and section 4311 of S. Con. Res. 11 ............................................................................................................... 445 175 ¥766 
Pursuant to section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and S. Con. Res. 11 ......................................................................................................................................... 700 700 0 
Pursuant to section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and S. Con. Res. 11 ......................................................................................................................................... 0 1 0 
Pursuant to section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and section 4313 of S. Con. Res. 11 ............................................................................................................... 269 269 0 
Pursuant to section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and section 3404 of S. Con. Res. 11 ............................................................................................................... 36,072 ¥997 0 

Revised Senate Resolution .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,069,829 3,091,246 2,675,967 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO SCORECARD FOR THE 114TH CONGRESS, AS OF JANUARY 5, 2016 
(In millions of dollars) 

2015–2020 2015–2025 

Beginning Balance a ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 
Enacted Legislation. b c d 

Iran Nuclear Agreement Review Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–17) e ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.e. n.e. 
Construction Authorization and Choice Improvement Act (P.L. 114–19) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20 20 
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–22) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1 2 
Uniting and Strengthening America by Fulfilling Rights and Ensuring Effective Discipline Over Monitoring Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–23) ............................................................................................... * * 
An act to extend the authorization to carry out the replacement of the existing medical center of the Department of Veterans Affairs in Denver, Colorado (P.L. 114–25) ...................................... 150 150 
Defending Public Safety Employees’ Retirement Act & Bipartisan Congressional Trade Priorities and Accountability Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–26) ................................................................................. ¥1 ¥5 
Trade Preferences Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–27) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥640 ¥52 
Boys Town Centennial Commemorative Coin Act (P.L. 114–30) f ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 
Steve Gleason Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–40) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13 28 
Surface Transportation and Veterans Health Care Choice Improvement Act of 2015 (Pl. 114–41) ........................................................................................................................................................... ¥1,552 ¥6,924 
Agriculture Reauthorizations Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–54) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. * * 
Department of Veterans Affairs Expiring Authorities Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–58) ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 624 624 
Protecting Affordable Coverage for Employees Act (P.L. 114–60) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥32 ¥2 
Gold Star Fathers Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–62) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. * * 
Ensuring Access to Clinical Trials Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–63) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Adoptive Family Relief Act (P.L. 114–70) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–73) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–74) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥15,050 ¥71,315 
Illegal, Unreported, and Unregulated Fishing Enforcement Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–81) .............................................................................................................................................................................. * * 
Recovery Improvements for Small Entities After Disaster Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–88) ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 2 
Improving Regulatory Transparency for New Medical Therapies Act (P.L. 114–89) .................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016 (P.L. 114–92) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥194 ¥10 
Equity in Government Compensation Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–93) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ * * 
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act (P.L. 114–94) g ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥3,845 ¥18,144 
Improving Access to Emergency Psychiatric Care Act (P.L. 114–97) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Breast Cancer Research Stamp Reauthorization Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–99) .............................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥1 0 
Hizballah International Financing Prevention Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–102) ................................................................................................................................................................................................. * * 
Stem Cell Therapeutic and Research Reauthorization Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–104) ................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Federal Perkins Loan Program Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–105) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥14 ¥13 
Securing Fairness in Regulatory Timing Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–106) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
National Guard and Reservist Debt Relief Extension Act of 2015 (P.L. 114–107) ..................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Federal Improper Payments Coordination Act of 2015 (Pt. 114–109) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (P.L. 114–113) h ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2 4 
Patient Access and Medicare Protection Act (P.L. 114–115) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 36 ¥1 

Current Balance ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥20,481 ¥95,626 

Memorandum: 
.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2015–2020 2015–2025 

Changes to Revenues .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 17,030 36,732 
Changes to Outlays ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥3,451 ¥58,894 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: n.e. = not able to estimate; P.L. = Public Law. * = between ¥$500,000 and $500,000. 
a. Pursuant to S. Con. Res. 11, the Senate Pay-As-You-Go Scorecard was reset to zero. 
b. The amounts shown represent the estimated impact of the public laws on the deficit. Negative numbers indicate an increase in the deficit; positive numbers indicate a decrease in the deficit. 
c. Excludes off-budget amounts. 
d. Excludes amounts designated as emergency requirements. 
e. P.L. 114–17 could affect direct spending and revenues, but such impacts would depend on future actions of the President that CBO cannot predict. (http://www.cbogov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/s615.pdf) 
f. P.L. 114–30 will cause a decrease in spending of $5 million in 2017 and an increase in spending of $5 million in 2019 for a net impact of zero over the six-year and eleven-year periods. 
g. The budgetary effects associated with the Federal Reserve Surplus Funds are excluded from the PAYGO Scorecard in P.L. 114–94 pursuant to section 232(b) of H.C. Res. 290, the Concurrent Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2001 

(106th Congress). 
h. The budgetary effects of divisions M through Q are not reflected in the PAYGO Scorecard pursuant to section 1001(b) of Title X of Division O of P.L. 114–113. 

HONORING TECHNICAL SERGEANT 
JOSEPH G. LEMM 

Mr. GRASSLEY. Mr. President, I 
would like to pay tribute today to the 
life of TSgt Joseph G. Lemm who was 
killed while serving his country in Af-
ghanistan. It was his third tour of duty 
in Afghanistan. Joe was born in Du-
buque, IA, and lived in the nearby town 
of Bernard as a young child. 

He was a police officer in New York 
City and served in the New York Air 
National Guard. Clearly, his was a life 
of public service, defending his fellow 
Americans both at home and abroad. 
His willingness to repeatedly put him-
self in harm’s way speaks volumes 
about his courage and character. 

I am told that he was often called Su-
perman, and like Superman, Joe spent 

his life defending ‘‘Truth, Justice, and 
the American Way.’’ He will be remem-
bered for his extraordinary love of 
country and family. 

My prayers go out to his wife, Chris-
tine; his daughter, Brooke; his son, 
Ryan; as well as his mother, Shirley, 
and his father, Charles. Their pre-
mature loss will leave an enormous 
hole in their lives, but they can be very 
proud of the life Joe lived. 

f 

TRIBUTE TO REAR ADMIRAL JOAN 
HUNTER 

Mr. DONNELLY. Mr. President, 
today I wish to recognize the efforts of 
RADM Joan Hunter during her tenure 
as the Assistant Joint Surgeon at the 
National Guard Bureau, Joint Surgeon 

General’s Office, Psychological Health, 
NGB, JSG-PH. 

In this capacity, RADM Hunter has 
served as principal staff and adviser to 
the Chief of the National Guard Bu-
reau. As a member of the Joint Sur-
geon’s Office, RADM Hunter partnered 
with the J1, Manpower and Personnel 
Directorate, and the J32, the 
Counterdrug Division, to direct serv-
ices to address the psychological 
health needs of Guard members and 
their families. Her most significant 
contribution was building the National 
Guard’s psychological health program, 
which meant placing a director of psy-
chological health in every State, wing, 
and territory based on the Department 
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